Belfast Expansion Project (BEP) area falls within the Belfast Mining Right Area (MRA) and subsequently forms part of 

the Belfast resource. 

In 2019, the exploitation analysis of the Belfast Resource, outside the current BIP layout area, revealed during the 

concept phase that there is potential for a 5,200 kcal/kg (five thousand two hundred kilocalories/kilogram) opencast 

and underground mining scenario as well as a 5,800 kcal/kg (five thousand eight hundred kilocalorie/kilogram) 

underground scenario. A potential of 39.7 Mt (thirty-nine point seven million tonnes) of ROM can be additionally mined 

at a yield of 69% (sixty-nine percent), resulting in 27.4 Mt (twenty-seven point four million tonnes) of product.